
 
 

 
 

 

6 March 2015 

 

 

To: Councillors Hunter, Hutton and Mrs Jackson  

 

The above members are requested to attend the:  

 

LICENSING PANEL 

 

Monday, 16 March 2015 at 10.00 am 

in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN   

 

 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 

 
2  DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING   

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:- 

 

(1) the type of interest concerned 

 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and 

 

(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously 

considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject 

to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting. 

 

If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 

the Head Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 

(Members are asked to also pay particular attention to the guidance sheet on interests 

supplied with the agenda). 

 
3  PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING   

 

 The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal 

maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing. 

 

Public Document Pack



A. Items 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel and not in 

the Meeting Room.  

B. Items 2, 3, 4(a) and 4(c) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public. 

C.         The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it 

considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the 

hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and 

any person assisting or representing a party) 

 
4  APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- 119 LYTHAM ROAD  (Pages 1 - 134) 

 

 a. APPLICATION AND REPRESENTATIONS SUBMITTED. To consider the attached report 

 

b. DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- 119 Lytham Road 

 

c. ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION FOR THE APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES 

LICENCE- 119 Lytham Road 

 

 
 

Venue information: 

 

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 

 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 

Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 

 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 

Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 



 

Report to: Licensing Panel 
 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Services 

Date of Meeting : 

 

16
th

 March 2015 

 

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE – 119 LYTHAM ROAD 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 

 

 

1.2 

 

 

1.3 

 

 

 

On 23
rd

 December 2014, the Licensing Service received an application from Asam 

Khan to issue a premises licence at 119 Lytham Road Blackpool. 

 

The application requests permission to sell alcohol for consumption off the premises 

08.00 – 00.00 hours daily. A copy of the application is attached.  

 

Representations have been received from Lancashire Constabulary, Public Health and 

the Licensing Authority. Copies of the representations are attached. 

 

 

2.0 

 

2.1 

Recommendation(s): 

 

The Panel is requested to consider the application and determine whether the 

granting of this licence would adversely impact on the licensing objectives. 

  

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

Representations have been received therefore there must be a hearing to determine 

the application. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Yes 

3.3 Other alternative options to be considered: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



  

 None, once an application and objections have been received it must be considered by the 

Licensing Panel. 

 

4.0 Background Information 

 

4.1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Local policy considerations 

This premises is situated within Bloomfield which is one of four wards that form part 

of the off-licence saturation policy. The effect of this policy is to create a rebuttable 

presumption that applications will be refused. To rebut this presumption, an 

applicant would be expected to show through the operating schedule, and where 

appropriate with supporting evidence, that the operation of the premises will not 

add to the cumulative impact already being experienced. 

 

Applicants for licences within this area will be expected to cover the issues detailed 

below in their operating schedule. Failure to do so may result in the refusal of the 

application: 

• Details of proof of age scheme to be implemented and proposals for staff 

training 

• Percentage of premises to be used for the sale of alcohol, including details of 

other items to be sold 

• The applicant’s policy on the sale of low value/high alcohol products and any 

drinks discounting that would be adapted. 

 

National policy considerations 

9.12 – The police are an essential source of advice and information on the impact and 

potential impact of licensable activities, particularly on the crime and disorder 

objective. The Licensing Authority should accept all reasonable and proportionate 

representations made by the police unless the authority has evidence that do so 

would not be proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
9.42 – The authority’s decision should be evidence-based, justified as being 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what 

it is intended to achieve. 

 

13.35 – After r
[...]

E E

DP

DP W

W

W

S/D

S/D S/DS/D

EXIT

ASAM KAHN
119 LYTHAM
ROAD
BLACKPOOL
FY1 6DS

DAVE NEEDHAM

1:100

13.01.2015

TBC

1758

1000665

1m ULTIMA

tobacco

12501250665

entrance
& exit

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



RA Representation Form 
LS/F/009/16/1 

Blackpool Council Licensing Service 
 

Representation made by a Responsible Authority  
to an application for the grant / variation of a Premises Licence / 

Club Premises Certificate 

Responsible Authority  

Name of Responsible Authority Public Health, Blackpool Council 

Name of Officer    (please print) Rachel Swindells/ Chloe Dobson 

Signature of Officer R. Swindells / C. Dobson 

Contact telephone number 07788353570 / 07990084572 

Date representation made 20 01 2015 

Do you consider mediation to be appropriate YES NO 

Premises Details 

Premises Name 119 Lytham Road 

 Blackpool 

  

  

Post Code FY1 6DS 

Reasons for making representations 

The Public Health Department, Blackpool Council, write in reference to the new Premises 
Licence application for 119 Lytham Road, Blackpool.  
 
The applicant brings this application in full knowledge that this store is located within 
Bloomfield ward which has been subject to the Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) since 2009. 
 
As stated in Blackpool Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy –  
 
The effect of the policy is to create a rebuttable presumption that applications listed above 
will be refused. To rebut this presumption, an applicant would be expected to show through 
the operating schedule, and where appropriate, with supporting evidence, that the 
operation of the premises will not add to the cumulative impact already being experienced. 
Applicants for licenses within the off‐licence saturation area will be expected to cover the 
issues detailed in their operating schedule. Failure to do so may result in the refusal of the 
application. 
 

Page 23



[...]
e Licensing Objectives should 
the application be granted. 
 
 
Sadly Lytham Road has a mixed demographic with the South end of the road being more affluent 
moving to more hardened deprivation from Waterloo Rd northwards to the Promenade. In recent 

Page 133



RA Representation Form 
LS/F/009/16/1 

months Street Drinkers, Anti-Social Behaviour and low level disorder has been observed by local 
businesses which seems to be concentrated on Waterloo Road and Lytham Road so retailers in this 
vicinity will be outlets that could service alcohol therefore aggravating the behaviour of some of the 
perpetrators of the reported conduct. 
 

In addition to the crime problems associated with alcohol consumption it is an area of concentrated 
deprivation  and the highest number of Off Licenses in Blackpool. 

The immediate locality of Lytham Road already has 9 Off Licences which benefit from the following 
permission for the retail sale of alcohol. 

PL0919‐ 08.00‐23.00 
PL0851‐08.00‐ 23.00 
PL1842 06.30‐ 22.00 
PL1696 08.00‐ 22.00 
PL1331 08.00‐ 22.00 
PL1000 08.00‐ 23.00 
PL1501 08.00‐ 23.00 
PL1297 08.00‐ 01.00 
PL0795 08.00‐ 00.00 

Therefore it is the opinion of the Responsible Authority that the grant of this licence will add to the 
current saturation, will not assist in the Promotion of the Licencing Objectives and will add to the 
availability of alcohol at the North end of Lytham Road which is where all the issues seem to be 
concentrated. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For New / Variation Applications only. 
It is recommended that the licence should only be granted if the application is amended, or if 
conditions are applied, as detailed below. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 134


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Premises Licence- 119 Lytham Road
	Appendix 4a 119 Lytham Road - new premises licence application 23.12.14
	Appendix 4a continued 119 Lytham Road plan
	Appendix 4b 119 Lytham Road - Police objection 14.01.15
	Appendix 4c 119 Lytham Road - Public Health Representation 200115

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - MONDAY, 16 MARCH 2015 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor   (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

Hunter Hutton Mrs Jackson   

 

In Attendance:  

 

Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 

Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Service 

 

Apologies: 

 

Councillors   

 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

 

Resolved: 

 

That Councillor Hutton be appointed Chairman for the meeting 

 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  

 

3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 

 

The Chairman outlined the procedure for the meeting including the guide line time limit 

for thirty minutes for all parties.  

 

4 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- 119 LYTHAM ROAD 

 

The Panel considered an application for a new Premises Licence in respect of 119 Lytham 

Road submitted by Asam Khan. The proposed licence was for the sale of alcohol for 

consumption off the premises between 8am and 12Midnight daily. 

 

Mr T Colebourne, Solicitor for the Applicant was in attendance.  

 

Mr M Marshall  on behalf of the Licensing Authority and Public Health was also in 

attendance 

 

PC Lisa Evans, Lancashire Constabulary, was in attendance. 

 

The Panel noted that the application was situated within Bloomfield ward one of the four 

wards that form part of the Off-Licence Saturation Policy. The effect of this policy is to 

create a rebuttable presumption against the granting of additional licences. 

 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - MONDAY, 16 MARCH 2015 

 
 

They noted Mr Colebourne’s submission that the application would be subject to 

conditions as agreed with the responsible authorities, that the applicant currently 

operated the premises at 113 Lytham Road and that this application was a proposal to 

move from that premises to the application premises. 

 

The Panel expressed concern that both licences might continue to operate thus 

undermining the Cumulative Impact Policy and therefore only accepted the application if 

this could not happen.  

 

Resolved: 

 

That the application for a Premises Licence for 119 Lytham Road be granted subject to the 

conditions agreed with the responsible authorities. 

 

That the Premises Licence not take effect until the Premises Licence for Locals, 113 

Lytham Road has been surrendered and 29 days has expired since that surrender without 

a reinstatement being received by the Licensing Service. 

 

  

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended11.15 am) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 

Tel: 01253 477157 

E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 


